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7 35fl Columbia Street, Suite 603
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Telephone: 619.762.1900
Fax: 619.756.6991

Y~A~,~TE~L ~"I~~C
Jeffrey D. Kaliel, Esq. (CA 23$293)
jkaliel~~},kalielpllc.cam
Sophia Gold (To be admitted pro hae vice)
sgold~kalielpllc.com
1$75 Connecticut Avenue NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: 202.3 50.4783

Attorneys fot~ Plaintiff

ELE~TR~}FJIC~ILLY FILED
~~iperior Court of ~~li#umia,

~GUIYt'y' 4~ ~~ifl ❑124

i~~J~l$.t2'~~$ :xt 11:2~:~~ .~Ivi

Clerk cif the S~i~eric~r Court
8~,~ 5~leria iworrtr~ras,De~~rt~ ~:lerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFCIRNIA

CQUNTY CtF SAN DIEGO

J05EPH CARLOS ~IALESQUEZ, on behalf
of hiins~lf and all others siYnilarly situated,

Piaintiii,

Case No: ~~-Baia-aaal~~ao-cu-roc-cT~

CLASS ACTIC)N

 1E FILEI
v.

WALMART, INC., a Delaware corporation,
and DOSS 1 through. 2Q, inclusive,

Defendant.

CQMPLAINT Ft~R VIOLATIONS Ol+ 'THE
SONGBEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT
(Cs~l. Civ. t:ode §1747.0$)

Plaintiff Joseph Carlos Valesquez, ("Plaintif~l"), on behalf of himself' and all ethers similarly

situated, complains and alleges upon information and belief, among other things, upon the investigation's

made by Plaintiff by and thrau~i his attorneys, as follows:
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MATURE C,lF THE CASE

1. Plaintiff bt-i11gs this cause of action against Defendant Walmat~t, lnc. ("Defendant" or

"Walmart") for its failure to comply with the Song=Beverly Credit Card Act, Civil Code section

1747.08, et serf., ("Sang-Beverly"), in that it utilizes a video camera at its self-check-out kiosks that

records an up-close in~a~;e of the customer's personal identification infornlatian, to wzt, his personal

likeness including his eye color, hair color, and facial features, throughout the entire duration of the

customer's credit card transaction. By eznplaying this video recording practice in conjunction with

credit card transactions, Defendant intentianall~~ ~~iolates section. 1747.08(x)(2) of Song-Beverly.

2. The Calif~i7iia legislature enacted this statute in response to the recognized dangers

associated. with permitting retailers to collect at~d inainta.in consumers' personal identification

information, finding that the practice put the p1_?ys;~~l caf~ty of c~,nsurners at risk anti ieaaardized

consumers' fi~~ancial securrty and credit rating, clue to identity theft and fraud.

3. T'he California Court of Appeals has recognized that Song-Beverly was enacted as a

°response to two principle privacy concerns." {Flor•ez v. Linens ̀ N Things, (2003) 7 0$ Cal.App.4th 447,

452-53.} One concern was that "with the increased use of computer technology, very specific and

personal information about a consumer's spending habits was being made available to anyone willing to

pay for it." (Ibid.} Tlie second concern motivating the Legislature was that "acts of harassment and

violence were being co~ninitted by story clerks who obtained customers` phone nunibe~-s and addresses."

(Ibid, )

4. Thus, Sony-Beverly prohibits a retail from "[rJequesi[ing], orrequir[ing~ as a condition

to accepting the credit card as payment in full or in part for goods or services, the cardholder to provide

personal identification irlf'oimatiota, which the person, ~rrn, partnership, association, or corporation

1CC8ptlrig lale Cd'@C~IL~ C~:'~ ~~f~i'ltrcS r.a7ic~c fn 1.~~ W►7ttCTl, d2' OLi1~riV1Se TCCOZt15 Upuii iii4 ~t"Guii Cdi"u

', transaction forn~ or otherwise. (Civ. Code ~ 1747.08(x)(2).)

5. "Personal Identification Information'" is defined as "infornzatian concerning the

', cardholder, other than information set forth on the credit card, and including, but not limited to, the

2
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cardholder's address or telephone number. (Civ. Code, ~l'747.08(b) (emphasis added).} Plaintiff's

personal Likeness and facial f-eatures constitute "persanal identification inf«rmation" under the statute.

6. Defendant operates over 3001ocatrans in the State of California, rncludin~ tlae Walmart

store at which Plaintiff completed his credit card transaction, located at 1231 S. Sanderson Avc., Hemet,

C"alifi~rnia 92545.

7. 17efendant routinely utilizes a video camera recording device at its self-check-out kiosks

that records an up-close image of the customer's persUnai identification information, to wit, his personal

likeness including his eye color, lair color, and facial features, throughout the entire duration of the

customer's credit card transaction. T~~is camera is utilized to ca~h~re iuforn~ation about tl~e ca~-dholdea-;

separate and apart from traditional security cameras that are present tlu~oughout the store. Simply stated,

the camez~as utilized at tihe self-check-out kiosks are not used exclusively for security purposes, but

i~~stead provide Defendant with valuable biometric data concerning Plaintiff and members of the class

atldlor retain the ability to dc~ so.

8. Thus, Defendant systematically and uurfonnly violates Song-Beverly at each of its

Califonlia locations by utilizing this video camera recorduz~ device at its self check-out kiosks to record

the customer's personal identification information in coiljunetion with a credit card transaction.

J IJ I"~1~Yil`l.~i i.V1~T t~L~TD ~'El'r1LE

9. This Court has jurisdict.ian over Defendant acid the claims set forth below pursua~it to

Code of Civil Procedure X410.10 and the California Constitution, Article VI ~ 10, because this case is a

cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

10. Venue is proper in the Superior Court for the Co~mty of San Diego, State of California,

because Defendant has accepted credit cards for the transaction of business throughout California,

including the County of San Diego, which has caused bath obligations of liability of Defendant to arise

in the County of San Diego

11. The amount in controversy exceeds the jurisdictional ininimurn of this Court.

///

/I/

3
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PARTIES

Plaintiff

12. Plaintiff Joseph Carlos Valesquez is a resident of Riverside County i~l the State of

California. On or about March 21, 2018, Plarntiffinade a purchase with a Capital One pa}mient card at a

self-check-out kiosk at a Walmart retail. store located in Hemet, California. Tlu~oughout the entire

duration alPlaintiff's purchase transaction, Plaintiff was recorded by a video camera affixed to the cash

register at the self-check-out kiosk. Defendant's video recording captured ahigh-quality image of

Plaintiff s face and upper body, recording distinguishing features of his personal likeziess, such as his

eye color, hair color, and facial features to a ~~ranular, accurately-detailed degee. Defendant's recording

of Plaintiff at the ~oin~-of sale imn~rm_icsihly captures ~iaintiif s personal ideniiiicaiiur~ ir~iv~~~in~iu~~ i,~

conjunction with a credit card transaction and is in direct violation of Civil Code section 1747.0&(a}(2).

l 3. Plaintiffbrings this class action against Defendant, pursuant to California Code ofCivil

Procedure Section 3 82, an behalf of }iimself and all others similarly situated California customers who

engaged in a credit card transaction with Defendant Walrnart, for which Defe~ldant utilized a video

camera at its self-check-out kiosks to retard an up-close image ofthe customer's personal identification

information, to wit, facial features, frarn April l 8, 2017 through tl~e date of trial (the "Class"), L;xcluded

from the Class is Defendant, its corporate parents, subsidiaries and. affiliates, officers and directors, and

any ei7tity in which Defendant has a controlling interest, and the legal representatives, successors or

assi~as of any such excluded persons or entities. Also excluded from the Class is Flair~tiffs counsel., the

assigned Judge, and the Judge's family.

Defendant

l4. Plaintiff is infi~rnletl and believes and based thereon alleges that Defendant Walmart, Inc.

~ is a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business located at 702 SW 8th Street,

Bentonville, AR 72716. Defendant operates discount stores, retail supercenters, and grocery

supermarl~ets throughout the world.

15. At all times hereinafter mentioned, llefendant owns, operates, and maintains over 5,300

~ locations nationwide, including over 3001ocations within the State of California.

0
PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
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16. The true names and capacities, whether individual corporate, associate, or otherwise, of

defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, are currently unknown to Plaintiff, ~~ho

~ therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names under Code of Civil Procedure section 474.

17, ~'laintiff is informed and beli~v~s, and based. thereon alleges, that each of the defendants ~

~ designated. herein as a DOE is legally responsible in same manner far the unlawful acts referred to ~

~ 1lerein. Plaintiff will seek leave of Court to amend this Complaint to reflect the true names and

capacities of the defendants designated hereinafter as DOES when such identities become known.

18. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon a1le~es, that at all times material hereto

and mentioned herein, each defendant sued herein, was the agent, serva~~t, employer, joint-venturer,

partner, subsidiary, parent, division, alias, and/ar alter ego of eacl~t of the remaining defendants and

ware, at all times, acting within the ,purpose and scope of such agency, servitude, emp~ayrnent,

ownership, subsidiary, alias and/or alter ego and with the authority, consent, approval, control,

influence, and ratification of each remaining defendant sued herein.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

19. On or about March 21, 2018, Plaintiff made a credit card purchase at a Walmart retail

j stare located at I23 i S. Saiiuers~r~ Ave., I~~~r~et, California 92545.

20. Plaintiff walked into a Walinart retail store to purchase various items for himself and

selected aself-check-out kiosk to pay for his items. At the self-check-out kiosk, there was a vidao

~ camera affixed to the cash register. The video camera is intended to and does record only the face and

upper body of the customer engaged in the purchase transaction.

21. Plaintiffrang up each item and elected to make his purchase with his Capital Qne credit

caxd. During the entirety of the credit card transaction, the video camera recorded an up-close,

picturesque linage of Plaintiff's personal likeness, incluciiilg his eye color, hair color, and facial

features, at such a detailed degree that he could be easily recognized from the videotaped image at the

point of sale. The video recording is different from standard security camera footage in that it records

personal identification information on a ~ anular level in accurate detail. Plaintiff had no means to avoid

5
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utilize the self-check-out kiosk.

Walmart Subjects its Customers to the Very DanEsr
the L~~islature Sought to Avoid in Enacting Sony-Beverly

22. Defendant's video retarding at its self-check-out kiosks captures customers' personal

identification information, to wit; their eye color, hair color, and facial features, in eUnjunction with a

credit card transaction.. In s~ doing, Defealdant ~auts its customers at risk of the very dangers the

T egislature sougtlt to avoid.

23. Defendant's video recording subjects consumers, including Plaintiff, to the potential

threat,~f onerous harassments including but a~at limited ta, identity Shen, TTltif~t~11i1$ Gatll~a1~13a, end

unwelcome, distasteful, or otherwise threatening camrnunications.

CLASS ALLECATI01~1S

24. This lawsuit is brought on behalf of Plaintiff and an ascertainable class to recover the

maximum statutory penalty permitted by Civil Cade section ] 747A8{e) for Defendant's repeated

violations ofSong-Beverly as alleged herein. Plaintiff seeks certification of a Class pursuant to Code of

Givil Procedure section X82, which Class is defined as follows:

All California consumers who e~~~;aged in a credit card transaction with Defendant
Wahnart, far which Defendant utilized a video camera at its self-check-out kiosks to
record an up-close image of the customer's personal identification information, to wit,
their facial features, from April 1$, 2017 through the date of trial (the "Class").

25. Excluded from the Class is Defendant, its corporate parents, subsidiaries and affiliates,

officers and directors, and any entity in which Defendant has a controlling interest, and the legal

I~ representatives, succes~o~ s ar assi~ms of any such excluded persons or entities. Also excluded from the

Class is Plaintiff's counsel, the assigned Judge, and the judge's family.

2G. The members of this Class are so nurrxerous that joinder of all rnexnbers is impxactical.

While the exact number of Class members is unkrlawii to Plaintiff at this time, such information can be

ascertained through appropriate discovery from records obtained fronn Defendant and its agents.

27. A class action. is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication

of this controversy because the likelihood. of individual Glass members prosecuting separate claims is
6
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prosecurian of separate actions.

28. The disposition of Plaintiff s and Class Members' claims through the class action device

will ~~z•ovide substart:al judi~i~? e:onomy and benefits both the parties and the Court. Further, the

statutory damages for which the individual class members are entitled are relatively small and the

burden and expense of individual litigation makes it substantially difficult and unlikely that Class

Members will individually seek redress of Defendant's wrongs. Without tl~e class acrion procedural

~ device, Defendant's unlawful conduct will continue unabated.

29. This action will. promote an orderly and expeditious adjudication of the Class claims, and

will promote and foster the uniformity of decision. I'

30. The Class is ascertainable and there is awell-defined community of interest among the

members of the Class because common questions of law and fact predominate, Plaintiff's claims are

typical of the members of the Class, and Plaintiff can fairly and adequately represent the interests of the

Class.

31. The common questions of law and fact, «~hich arise ~-̂ m Del~ild~?nt'S L!lifnrrr2 n~i-tPrn I~

and practice of prohibited conduct, predominate over any individual issues affe~~ting the members of the

Class. Thus, among the questions of law and fact common to the Class are as follows:

a. Whether each Class member engaged in a credit card transaction with Defendant;

b. Whether Defendant had or has a corporate policy and/or procedure to utilize a video

camera at its self-check-out kiosks to record an up-close image of the customer's ~

personal identification information;

c. Whether Defendant's use of the video camera recording in conjunction with a credit

card transaction violates the Song-Beverly Credit Card Act, section 1747.08(a)(2);

and

d. Whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to a~~ award of civil penalties and the

proper amount of civil penalties to be paid to the Class pursuant to Civil Code ~

section 1747.0$(e);

7
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32. Plaintiff's claims are typical of those cif the otheY• Class Members bccausc Plaintiff, like

every other Class Member, was exposed tc~ virtually identical. co»ciuet and is entitled to civil penalties in

amounts of yip to one thousand dollars 01,040.00) per violation ~~rursuant to Civil Code section

1 747.08(e).

33. Plaintiff can fairly and adequately re~~-esent the interests of the 'lass, he has no conflict

ofinterest with. other Class members, ai~ci has retained competent counsel experience in complex class

action litigatio~l,

CAUSE Ol<' AC'I'I+UN FOR VIOLATION {)F
~"~ii.IF~c'2i'~IIr'~ Ci: JI~i;(JDE SECTI(Jlti' 1~47.0~3(a)(2),

THE 5C)~Vts-~i~,V~ItL'Y C;Iti+.l)i1' CAitD AC`I'

34. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph above as

though filly set forth Herein.

35. California Civil Code section 174?.08(a)(2) prohibits any corporation, which accepts

credit cards far the transaction o(' business, ti~oni "[r]equest[in~], or requiring) as a condition to

accepting the credit yard as payment in full or in part for goods or services, the cardholder to provide

personal identification information, which the person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation

accepting the credit card writes, causes to be written., or otherwise records upon the credit card

transaction forth or otherwise. (Civ. Code ~ 1747.0$(x)(2}.)

36. Section 1747.08(b) defines "personal identification information" as "inforn~atian

~ concerning; the cardholder, other than inf'olmazion set forth an the credit card, and including, but not

limited to, the cardholder's address aiic~ teieph~ne number." {Civ, Cade § 1747.Q$(b) (emphasis added).}

37. Pla.intif~s personal likeness, namely, his eye color, hair color, and facial featuY-es

constitutes "personal identification information" because it is identifying information concerning the

cardholder that is otherwise not infarnlation set fc~rtli on the credit card. ror instance, a person's eye

color and hair color are identifying feafiures set forth on gover~lment issued identiificatians, such as I

driver's licenses and passports.

38. Plaintiff and Class Members are "cardholders" who entered into credit card transactions'.

', at Defendant's retail stores, as defined by Civil Code section I747.02(d}.

PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
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39. Defendznt is a eorp~rati~n that routinely accepts credit cards fir the trai~sactiail ~f

~ business.

40. Defendant routinely utilizes a video camera recording device at its self-check-out kiosks

that records an up-close image of the etzstomer's personal idenii~eation information, to tivi1~,11is personal

likeness including his eye ec7lor, hair color, and facial features, throughout the entire duration of the

customer's creciii card trausacfian.

41. Upon inf~nnation and belief, Defendant collected Class Members' pec•se~nal identif cation.

information to advance its owls prospective business pur~~oses, including but not limited to targeted

marketing campaigns. Defendant did nit collect this personal identification information for anypurpose

listed in Civil Code section 1747.0&(c).

42. During the class period it was Defendant's routine business practice to intentionally

engage in the conduct described in this cause of'actian with respect to every person who, while using a

credit card, made a pnrchas~ at a self-check-out kiosk at any ofDefendant's retail locations in the State

43. Based upvn Defendant's violations as set forth herein, Plaintiff and Class members are

entitled to civil penalties in amounts of up to one thousand dollars 01,000} ger violation pursuatlt to

Civil Code section 1747.08(e}.

PRAYE~d FCaR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a jud~nent against Defendant as fellows:

A. Certifying this action as a class action, appointing Joseph Carlos Valesquez as the Class

Representative and P1ai~ltif f`'s counsel, Todd Car~~enter, as Class Counsel;

B. Awarding Plaintiff and the Class the civil penalty to which he or she is entitled under Civil

Code section 1747.08(e);

C. Fir distribution of any mancys recovered on behalf cif the Class of similarly situated

consumers via fluid recovery or cy tires recovery where ~tecessary to prevent Defendant

from retaining the beneiii or its wrongrui conduct;

9
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D. For an award of attorneys' fees as authorized by statute, including but not limited to, the

provisions of Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5, and. as authorized under the "common

fund" doctrine;

E. For costs of the suit;

F. Far prejudgment interest at the legal rate;

G. And far such other relief as the Court may deem proper.

Dated: April 1 S, 201$
CARLSON LXIVCH SWEET
KILPELA &CARPENTER, LLP

Todd D. Carpenter (CA 234464}
1350 Columbia Street, Ste. 603
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.762, l 940
Facsimile: 619.756.6990
tcarpenter ~ci7 carlsanlyncla.com

KALIEL PLLC
Jeffrey D, Kaliel, Esq. (CA Bar Na. 238293)
jkaliel@kalielpl] c. cam
Sophia Gold (To be admitted pro hoe vice}
sgold ~c kalielpilc.coin
1875 Connecticut Avenue NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 2Q009
Telephone: 202-3 SO-4783

#tt~r~~z~ys for• 1'lairr! fJ`
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Steie Bai number, and atldress):
Carlson Lynch Sweet Kilpela & CarpenCer LLP

FOR COURT USE ONLY

'Todd D. Carpenter (CA 2344b4)
1350 Columbia St. Ste. tiO3
San Diego, CA 92101 

~7
6I 9- 19OO F~ No.: 619-756-6991 ELE!~TFkC1F~I~ALL'P FILE

TELEPHONE NO.: (62-

PlaiiiiiffJose h Carlos Vales ~~~~~ri~r ~o~urt 4f ~alifamia,
AnoRNE~FORrName~: uer

~}~~ryty pf a~n Di~e~o
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 5121 DIe~O

STREET ADDRESS: 33O WGSt BI~OadWay ~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ 1'''~'~~'~~

MAILINGADDRE55: ~I21~C iG~ tll~ ,~~.114}llli0f ~011lt

cirvalloz~acooE: Sa21 Dl~ O 42~~~

~IV1S1011

~~d I~fl~ ~4fftf~f85,D~~]~h~' I31~11C

BEtn.NGHNAME: CeIltl'8~

CRSE NAME:

Jose h Carlos Valesquez v. Walmart, Inc.
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation

CAS[ NUM6[R

~✓  Unlimited ~ Limited
0 ~ Joinder

37-301k3-00019?50-CU-MC-C:TL

{Amount (Amount
Counter

demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant
BUDGE: 

~U~~~ ~ian~ia Trap,
exceeds $25,OOd) $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) oePr:

11C/l(J 1—U UCIVW lllGJt UC (.'Ull1(JIC(GU (JCC //IJ(/U(: (IVl~J VI! ~.J[!yG GJ.

Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort

Auto (22)

Contract

0 Breach of contracUwarranty (O6)

0 Uninsured motorist (46) 0Rule 3.740 collections (09)

Other PIIPDiWD (Personal InjurytProperty 0Other collections (09)
DamageiWrongful Deathj Tort

0 Asbestos (04)
0

~

Insurance coverage (18)

Product liability
Other contract (37)

(24) Real Property
Medical malpractice (45) ~ Eminent domain/Inverse

0 Other PI/PD/WD (23) condemnation (14)

Non•PItPD/WD (Other) Tort ~

~

~Nrongful eviction (33)

0 Business tort unfair business practice {07) Other real property (26)

Civil rights (O8) Unlawful Detainer

~Defamation (13)

~

Commercial (31)

Residential (32)Fraud (16)

0 Intellectual property (19) ~ Drugs (38j

Professional negligence (25) Judicial

~

Review

0 Other non-PI/PD/WD tort (35)

~

Asset forfeiture (05)

PetitionEmployment re: arbitration award (11)

0 Wrongful termination (36) ~ Writ of mandate (02)

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
(Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)

AntitrustlTrade regulation (03)

Construction defect {10)

Mass tort (40)

Securities litigation (28j

Environmental(Toxic tort (30)

Insurance coverage claims arising from the
above listed provisionally complex case
types (41)

Enforcement of Judgment

Enforcement of judgment (20)

Miscellaneous Civil Complaint

RICO {27)

~✓ Other complaint (not specified above) (42)

Miscellaneous Civil Petition

Partnership and corporate governance (21)

Other petition (not specified above) (43)

0 Other employment (15) ~ Other judicial review (39)

2. This case .~ is is not comalex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial management:

a. ~ Large number of separately represented parties d. ~ Large number of witnesses

b. ~ Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel e. ~ Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts

issues that will be time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court

c. ~ Substantial amount of documentary evidence f. 0 Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

3. Remedies sought (check a/1 that apply): a.~ monetary b. ~ nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief c. ~ punitive

4. Number of causes, of action (specify}: 1, California Givil Code section 1747.08(x)(2)
5. This case ~✓ is ~ is not a class action suit.
6. If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form C -075.)

Date: April 18, 201 S
Todd D. Carpenter

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (S NATUR OF TY O TTOR EY FOR ARTY)

NOTICE
• Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper flied in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed

under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code}. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanctions.

• File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.
• If this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

• Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes on~.
age 1 of 2

Form Adoptetl for Mandatory Use CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Cai. Rules of Courl, rules 2.3D, 3.220, 3.400-3.403, 3.J4Q.
Judicial Council of California Cal. Stantlartls of Judicial Administration, sld. 3.10
CM-D7D Rev. Jury 1, 2007 www.courtin/o.ca.gov
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CM-010
INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET

To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper {for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case" under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civi/ Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the
complaint on all parties to the action. A defendant may file and serve no later than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the
plaintiffs designation, acounter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that
the case is complex. CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.

Auto {22)—Personal InjurylProperty Breach of ContractiWarranty (O6) Rules of CouR Rules 3.400-3.403)
Oamage/Wrongful Death Breach of Rental/Lease AntitrustlTrade Regulation (03j

Uninsured Motorist (46) (if the Contract (not unlawful detainer Construction Defect (14)
case involves an uninsured or wrongful eviction) Claims Involving Mass Tort (40j
motorist claim subject to ContracUWarranty Breach~eller Securities Litigation {28)
arbitration, check this item Plaintiff (not fraud ar negligence) Environmental(Toxic Tort {30)
instead of Auto) Negligent Breach of Contract! Insurance Coverage Claims

Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injuryl Warranty (arising from provisionally complex
Property Damage/Wrongful Death) Other Breach of ContracUWarranty case type listed above) (41)
Tort Collections {e.g., money owed, open Enforcement of Judgment

Asbestos (04) book accounts) (09) Enforcement of Judgment (20)
Asbestos Property Damage Collection Case—Seller Plaintiff Abstract of Judgment (Out of
Asbestos Personal Injury/ Other Promissory NotelCailections County)

Wrongful Death Case Confession of Judgment (non-

Product Liability (not asbestos or Insurance Coverage (not provisionally domestic relations)
toxiclenvironmental) (24) complex) (18) Sister State Judgment

Medical Malpractice (45) Auto Subrogation Administrative Agency Award
Medical Malpractice— Other Coverage (not unpaid taxes)

Physicians &Surgeons Other Contract (37) Petition/Certification of Entry of
Other Professional Health Care Contractual Fraud Judgment on Unpaid Taxes

Malpractice Other Contract Dispute Other Enforcement of Judgment
CaseOther PIlPD/WD (23) Real Property

Premises Liability (e.g., slip Eminent Domain/Inverse Miscellaneous Civil Com faint
pand fall) Condemnation (14) RICO {27)

Intentional Bodily InjurylPD/WD Wrongful Eviction (33) Other Complaint {not specined
above) (42){e.g., assault, vandalism) Other Real Property (e.g., quiet title) (26)

intentional Infliction of Writ of Possession of Real Property Declaratory Relief Oniy

Emotional Distress Mortgage Foreclosure
Injunctive Relief Only (non-

harassment)Negligent Infliction of Quiet Title Mechanics LienEmotional Distress Other Real Property (not eminent
Other PItPDlWD domain, tandiordltenant, or Other Commercial Complaint

Non-PNPD/WD (Other) Tort foreclosure) Case (non-torf/non-complex)
Other Civil Complaint

Business Tort/Unfair Business Unlawful Detainer (non-tort/non-complex)
Practice (07) Commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civil Petition

Civil Rights (e.g., discrimination, Residential (32) Partnership and Corporate
false arcest) (not civil Drugs {38) (if the case involves illegal Governance (21)
harassment) (08) drugs, check this item; otherwise, Other Petition (not specified

Defamation (e.g., slander, libel) report as Commercial or Residential) above) (43)(13) Judicial Review Civil Harassment
Fraud (16) Asset Forfeiture (05) Workplace Violence
Intellectual Property (19) Petition Re: Arbitration Award {11) ElderJDependent Aduft
Professional Negligence (25) Writ of Mandate (02) Abuse

Legal Malpractice Writ—Administrative Mandamus Election Contest
Other Professional Malpractice Writ—Mandamus on Limited Court Petition for Name Change
(not medical or legal) Case Matter Petition for Relief From Late

Other Non-PIiPDiWD Tort (35) Writ-0ther Limited Court Gase Claim
Employment Review Other Civil Petition

Wrongful Termination (36) Other Judicial Review {39)
Other Employment (15) Review of Health Officer Qrder

Notice of Appeal—Labor
Commissioner Appeals

CM-Ot0 Rev. July 1, 200 
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

Paae z ots
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SUMMONS FOR COURT USE ONLY
jSOLO PARR USO DE LA CORTEj

~crra crony ~uD~c~ac~
NOTICE Td DEFENDANT:
{AV/SO AL DEMANDADO): ELE~TF~i~~#I~~#LL'~ FILE[l!

Superior ~~ourt of ~alifamia,
WALMART, tNC., a Delaware corporation, and DC)FS 1 through 2~, ~ount+~ of fan Qie~~a
inclusive, ~p+~'I$,~il'I$ ~ 11:~~:3~a .~ul
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: ~I~r4~ of the ~up~erior i~8~irt
(LO ESTi4 DEMANDAIVDO EL DEMANDANTE): By '+~#al~eria ~orrtreras,ae~puty ~I~r4e

JOSEPH CARLUS VAL~SQUEZ, an behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the Information
below.
You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy

served on the plaintiff. A letter or phone call wfii not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your
case. There may be a court form that you can use far your response. You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courts
Online Self-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhetp}, your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further warning from the court,
There are other legal requirements. You may want to calf an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney

referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the Galifomia Legal Services Web site (wwwJawhetpcalitomia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Genter 
(www.courtinfo.ca.gou/selthelp}, ar by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a oivil case. The court's Iie~ must be paid before the court will dismiss the case.
~AV/S4t Lo han demandado. Si no responde dentra de 30 dins, la come puedo decidir en su contre stn escuchar su version. Lea la informacidn e
continuacidn.
Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARtO despu~s de que le entreguen esta c+tacibn y papetes legates Para pressntar una respuesta por escrffo en esta

code y hacer que se entregue una copia a1 demandante. Una carts o una llamada telefdnica no /o protegen. Su respuesta por escrito Ilene que ester
en formato legal correcto si desea que pracesen su case en /a aarle. Es posibte que hays un formularfo que usfed pueds user Para su respuesta.
Puede eneantrar estas tarmularios de la corfe y mss informacibn on et Centro de Ayuda de las Comes de California (www.sucorte.ca.gov), en le
bibil~feca de !eyes de su condadp o en to carte pue le queda mks cerca. Si no puede pager la cuota de presentacibn, Aida a! secretaria de !a Corte
qus le do un formufarlo de exencic5n de pogo de cuatas. Si no pres9nta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder et caso por incumplimienfo y la Corte le
podr~ quitar su sueldo, dinero y b/enes sfn mks advertencta.
Hay otros requisitos legates. Es recomendable que /lame a un abogado inmsdiatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede itamar a un servicio de

remrsion a abogados. Si no puede pager a un abogado, es posibie que cumpla con los requisitos pare obtener servicios legates g~afuitos de un
prog~ama de servicios legs/es sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar esfas grupos sin fines de lucro en et sitia web de California Legal Services,
(www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), en e! Centro de Ayuda de !as Corfes de California, (www.sucorte.ca.gov) o ponibndose en contacfo con la coma a ei
co/egio de abogados loco/es. AVISO: Por ley, la Corte tiene derecho a recfamar /as cuotas y tos costos exentos por impaner u~ gravamen sobre
cualquier recuperacidn de $10,000 ti mss de valor reci4ida medtante un acuerdo o una concesion d~ erbitraje en un caso de derecho civil. Tiene que
pager ei gravamen de la Corte antes de que la cort~ pueda desechar e/ caso.

The name and address of the court is:
(EI Hombre y direccibn de !a Corte es): Central

CASE NUMBER:
(nlumero deg Caso): 37.201$-00019280- G U-MC- CTL

330 West Broadway
San Diegq CA 92101
The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is:
(E! Hombre, la direccidn y el numara de teldfono del abogada del damandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

Todd D. Carpenter, 1350 t:olu~nbi~ Street, St. 60.1, San Diego, CA 92101. (61.9) 762-1900

DATE: ~~~ ~~ ~ $ Clerk, by ~ ~ ~d1a" ,Deputy

(Fecha) (Secretario) 
V. Contreras (Adjunto)

(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)
(Para prueba de entrega de esta cifatibn use ei formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010}).

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served

1. ~ as an individual defendant,
2. 0 as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

3, ~ on behalf of (specify):

under: 0 CCP 416.10 (corporation) ~ CCP 416.60 (minor}

0 GCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) 0 CCP 416.7Q (conseroatee}

~ CCP 416.40 (association ar partnership) [~ CCP 416.96 (authorized person}

Q other (specify):

d• C] by personal delivery on (date):
Paae 7 ar 1

Form Adopted far Mandatory Use SUMMONS Code of Civil Procedure §§ 47220, 485
Jutlicial Council of California www.courtinlo.Ca.gov
SUM-t00 (Rev. July t, 2009]
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ClassAction.org
This complaint is part of ClassAction.org's searchable class action lawsuit database and can be found in this 
post: Class Action Lawsuit: Walmart Illegally Captures Biometric Data Through Self-Check-Out Kiosk 
Video Cameras

https://www.classaction.org/news/class-action-lawsuit-walmart-illegally-captures-biometric-data-through-self-check-out-kiosk-video-cameras
https://www.classaction.org/news/class-action-lawsuit-walmart-illegally-captures-biometric-data-through-self-check-out-kiosk-video-cameras

